Placing as at the Latest Practicable Date and the Placing is on a best effort basis, the
Directors consider that notwithstanding that the Placing will result in significant dilution of
the existing shareholding interest of the Shareholders, the Placing presents an opportunity to
raise additional capital for the Company to strengthen the capital base of the Company and
its liquidity status in order to cope with volatility occurs in the crisis. As such, the Directors
consider that the Placing Agreement is fair and reasonable and the Placing is in the interests
of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The net proceeds from the Placing are intended to be used for reducing the Group’s bank
borrowings of approximately HK$337.5 million.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 9 —

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) upon
completion of the Placing; and (iii) upon completion of the Placing and the full conversion of
the Convertible Notes are set out as below:

Shareholders

As at the
Latest

Practicable
Date

Upon
completion of

the Placing

Upon
completion of

the Placing
and the full
conversion

of the
Convertible

Notes
Shares % Shares % Shares %

Classical Statue Limited
(Note 1) 58,360,612 29.90 58,360,612 8.40 58,360,612 7.43

Well Will Investment
Limited (Note 2) — — — — 90,000,000 11.46

Northbay Investments
Holdings Limited
(Note 3) 12,941,217 6.63 12,941,217 1.86 12,941,217 1.65

Public Shareholders:
Others 123,885,168 63.47 123,885,168 17.82 123,885,168 15.78
Placees — — 500,000,000 71.92 500,000,000 63.68

Total 195,186,997 100.00 695,186,997 100.00 785,186,997 100.00

Notes:

1. 58,360,612 Shares are held by Classical Statue Limited. Classical Statue Limited is wholly owned by
Glenstone Investments Limited. Glenstone Investments Limited is owned as to 60% by Porterstone
Limited and as to 40% by Mr. Heung. Porterstone Limited is wholly owned by Ms. Chen.

2. Well Will Investment Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Ng Cheuk Fai. Well Will Investment Limited is
restricted to be interested in less than 20% of the issued share capital of the Company.

3. 12,941,217 Shares are beneficially owned by Northbay Investments Holdings Limited. 35.5% and 64.5%
of the entire shareholding of Northbay Investments Holdings Limited are respectively owned by Asia Vest